RESOLUTION NO. 2023-26

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2023 USE OF FACILITIES AGREEMENT ALONG WITH EXHIBITS "A" AND "B" AND ATTACHMENT 1, ATTACHED HERETO, WITH THE PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS – DIVISION OF SENIOR SERVICES AND THE CITY OF GREENACRES - COMMUNITY & RECREATION SERVICES SERVING AS A HOST SITE FOR A SENIOR CONGREGATE MEAL PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County provides meals and training for a Senior Congregate Meal Program for residents 60 years of age or older, administered through grants within the Division of Senior Services; and

WHEREAS, the Community & Recreation Services Department wishes to enter into an Agreement with Palm Beach County Division of Senior Services to host a daily hot meal program with nutritional education; and

WHEREAS, this program was initially approved by City Council by Resolution No. 2004-02, executed on January 5, 2004, but terminated during COVID-19 due to operational service delays, and the seniors wish to have it start up again; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Community & Recreation Services recommends approval to execute this agreement for the nutritional and social benefit of the older residents in our community and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, the Greenacres Community Center will serve as a site for the Senior Congregate Meal Program to operate year-round, Monday through Friday, except during scheduled county and city holidays; to provide free meals to seniors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council grants authorization for the execution of the Use of Facility Agreement, along with Exhibits "A" and "B" and Attachment 1, attached hereto, between the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners and the City of Greenacres to provide a site at the Greenacres Community Center for the Senior Congregate Meal Program.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

Resolution No. 2023- 26 | Use of Facility Agreement with Palm Beach County – Division of Senior Services

Page No. 3

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 7th of day of August, 2023

	Voted:
Joel Flores, Mayor	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor
	Marco d
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	